Exhibit No:	SCG-13
Docket No.:	R.13-11-005
Witness:	Cross-Exhibit



SOCALGAS RESPONSE TO PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE

DATA REQUEST ORA-EF-SCG-2018-01

August 2, 2018

APPLIANCE STANDARDS & RULEMAKING FEDERAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE (ASRAC)

(DATA REQUEST ORA-EF-SCG-2018-01) Date Received: July 19, 2018 Date Submitted: August 2, 2018

QUESTION 1:

Does a SoCalGas representative continue to hold a seat on the Appliance Standards and Rulemaking Federal Advisory Committee (ASRAC)?

RESPONSE 1:

Yes.

APPLIANCE STANDARDS & RULEMAKING FEDERAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE (ASRAC)

(DATA REQUEST ORA-EF-SCG-2018-01) Date Received: July 19, 2018 Date Submitted: August 2, 2018

QUESTION 2:

If SoCalGas no longer occupies a seat on ASRAC, on what date did SoCalGas' representative vacate the ASRAC seat? Please provide documentation showing the date that SoCalGas has vacated its ASRAC seat.

RESPONSE 2:

N/A

APPLIANCE STANDARDS & RULEMAKING FEDERAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE (ASRAC)

(DATA REQUEST ORA-EF-SCG-2018-01) Date Received: July 19, 2018 Date Submitted: August 2, 2018

QUESTION 3:

If SoCalGas continues to occupy a seat on ASRAC, has SoCalGas made a formal request that another utility replace it as the California utility representative on ASRAC?

RESPONSE 3:

No. The ASRAC does not maintain a seat for a California utility representative, nor was the nomination of Ms. Sim made for the purpose of representing the California utilities. Nominations to the committee are for an individual, for a 2-year term. Michelle Sim's nomination was supported by letters from Southern California Edison, San Diego Gas & Electric, One Gas, NW Natural, and the American Public Gas Association. Her term expires December 2018.

APPLIANCE STANDARDS & RULEMAKING FEDERAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE (ASRAC)

(DATA REQUEST ORA-EF-SCG-2018-01) Date Received: July 19, 2018 Date Submitted: August 2, 2018

QUESTION 4:

If SoCalGas has requested that another utility take over as the California utility representative on ASRAC, on what date did SoCalGas make the request? Please provide documentation showing the date that SoCalGas requested that another utility replace it as the California utility ASRAC representative.

RESPONSE 4:

N/A